#### 501821880 02/15/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT          |  |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Confirmatory Assignment |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                           | Execution Date |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT | 12/29/2007     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Hoffberg Family Trust 1  |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1220 North Market Street |  |
| City:           | Wilmington               |  |
| State/Country:  | DELAWARE                 |  |
| Postal Code:    | 19801                    |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type  | Number  |  |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 5875108 |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (425)679-0580

Email: ivrecording@intven.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Steven M. Hoffberg

Address Line 1: 1180 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 0133GENERAL    |  |
|-------------------------|----------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Jeremy Sanders |  |

Total Attachments: 2

source=05-Confirmatory Assignment GRAT to Hoffberg Family Trust#page1.tif source=05-Confirmatory Assignment GRAT to Hoffberg Family Trust#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027712 FRAME: 0953 ICH \$40,00 58751(

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Pursuant to the terms of the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT, Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware, as a corporate Trustee for the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT, and Roberta J. Sadin-Hoffberg, as an individual trustee for the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT (collectively, "Assignor"), hereby confirm the prior assignment by operation of law, and to ensure that the assignment by operation of law is completed hereby assign, transfer, and convey unto the Hoffberg Family Trust 1 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"), said assignment effective as of December 29, 2007:

(a) the patent listed in the table below (the "*Patent*");

| Patent    | Country | Filing Date | Named Inventor                                    |
|-----------|---------|-------------|---|
| 5,875,108 | US      | 6/6/1995    | Ergonomic man-machine interface incorporating     |
|           |         |             | adaptive pattern recognition based control system |
|           |         |             | Steven M. Hoffberg                                |

- (b) any future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and registrations of the Patent; and
- (c) causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind under, or on account of the Patent and/or any of the items described in either of the foregoing categories (a) or (b), including, without limitation, all causes of action, enforcement rights and all other rights to seek and obtain any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement.

Fiduciary Trust Company International, as a corporate Trustee for the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT and Roberta J. Sadin-Hoffberg, as an individual trustee for the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT, state that they are the only trustees for the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT. Each confirms that:

- (1) it and she are together the only trustees for the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT;
- it and she have, and had, full authority to convey the interest of the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT in the Assigned Patent Rights;
- (3) it and she have, and had, no authority to covey the interest of Linda I. Hoffberg-Borghesani in the Assigned Patent Rights; and
- (4) it and she have not, and had not, conveyed to any other person or entity or divided the interest of the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT in the Assigned Patent Rights to any other person or entity.

PATENT REEL: 027712 FRAME: 0954

And Same

For avoidance of doubt, except for the Patent, no rights are sold, assigned, transferred, or conveyed under the Assignment of Patent Rights with respect to any other patent or application in the same patent family as the Patent.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all future patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. This Assignment of Patent Rights will inure for the benefit of any successors or assigns of Assignee.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, do all things necessary and proper, to confirm the assignment to Assignee of the Assigned Patent Rights pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining and perfecting the Assigned Patent Rights

## ASSIGNOR:

Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware corporate Trustee for the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT

Name: Donorsty K. Scanlett Title: President

ASSIGNOR:

Roberta J. Sadin-Hoffberg

an individual Trustee for the Steven M. Hoffberg 2004-1 GRAT

**PATENT REEL: 027712 FRAME: 0955** 

RECORDED: 02/15/2012